May 19, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at
9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 12, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer’s re-
ceipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way ap-
plication submitted by Allo Communications for the project North of North Platte /DCR-
2242. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way
application submitted by Allo Communications for the project West of Lake Maloney
/IDCR2244. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way
application submitted by Underground Solutions Inc. Upon roll call vote Hewgley,
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the Chair to sign an agreement for
services with Marcia L. Wever as referee for the Lincoln County Board of Equalization
for 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

“* ”

aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.
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Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 12, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

The motor vehicle tax exemption applications submitted by the County Treasurer will be
tabled for the next board meeting.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:21 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign
the Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Insurance sub-group application for the $2600 co-
pay plan effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns
and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the
Blue Cross Blue Shield health insurance sub-group application for the $6100 HDP
(HSA) plan effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns
and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the
Blue Cross Blue Shield health insurance sub-group application for the $1600 FOP plan

effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Wood-
ruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Update by Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers, on May 14
weather and fire calls. Thomas Wolfgang, Chairman of the Hershey Village Board of
Trustees, discussed the lack of sirens in Hershey during the weather events on May
14™. Chief Reeves of the North Platte Police Department spoke about possible equip-
ment failure that caused this issue with the villages.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Region 51
Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the IAEM Region 7 Confer-
ence July 23-24, 2025, in Overland Park, Kansas. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Region 51
Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the CERT National Confer-
ence August 4-9, 2025, in Plainfield, Indiana. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.
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Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Region 51
Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the IAEM Conference No-
vember 14 -20, 2025, in Louisville, Kentucky. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve entering into an amended Property
Management Agreement with the Nebraska International Port of the Plains which ad-
dresses management and operation, collection of rents and accountings, insurance,
and compensation as well as other items. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns
and Woodruff voted “aye”. Weems voted “nay”.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL TOTAL

AT&T se 46.43
ACME PRNTNG CO se 120.79
ALL SFE INDSTS se 12948.13
ALLO se 260.2
AMZN CPTL SRVS su 197.95
ARNLD RL FIRE DST se 2051.89
BOB BRKR CO ex 353.76
B BOYER mi 28
BRDY RL FIRE se 8029.17
BRLLTTE TRSHYNSKI KNGSTN JCKSN se 26055.86
CPTL BSN STMS se 612.85
DAS STACCNTNG eq 460
CNTRY LNK se 232.61
CHRMTX su 2685.7
CHARTER su 167.75
CITY OF NP SAN se 15
CITY OF NP se 72191.35
CMPLTE WRLSS TECH se 8320.45
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP se 543
CRTS RLFIRE DIST se 1303.16
CXTEC se 18153
DAWSON PPD se 554.9
DR DEB'S se 2500
DUNDY CO TREAS se 1798.23
EAKES se 4326.86
ECCA se 54

al g
ortunity




FAIR LAW OFFC
FASTENAL CO
G-WORKS

GRRTT TIRE
GLBLSTR USA
GTHNBRG RL FIRE
GR-EM VHCLE OUTFTTRS
HRSHY RL FIRE
HINTONS

HTCHCK CO TREAS
HMTWN LSNG

ICS JAIL SPPLS
JACKS UNFRMS
JRUDOLPH
JHOWERTER
JONES AUTO
JSTENGER

JSTCE DTA SLTNS
JGOSNELL
JROBERTS

LNDMR LAW
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
L FREDERICK
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM
MAXIMUS

MXWLL RL FIRE
MXWLLS KWSKI
MYWD WLLFLT RL FIRE
MENARDS

MES SRVCS CO
MIPS INC

MTRLA SLTNS
NEBRASKA GOV
NEWEGG BSN

NP ACE

NP BULLETIN

NP HRDWRE
NRTHWSTRN
NSA/POAN CONF
O'REIILY

OFFICE SRVCS
PENN EMBLM CO
POPLAR ST CR WSH

al n
ortunity

se
su
se
su
se
se
se
se
se
se
rt
Su
ex
se
reimb
Su
reb
se
mi
mi
su
se
mi
se
se
se
se
se
su
se
su
se
su
se
su
se
su
se
se
se
se
ex
su

2062.5
244.37
4178
101.77
132.86
2749.95
17989
11273.37
294.55
1636.75
300.03
1365.21
228.89
5918.75
96.29
2206
171.92
10550
12.75
6.3
54.42
17163.5
3.5
11560.2
3400
7091.84
1323.85
5779.32
550.32
19870
3019.28
146.44
470.21
344.89
53.02
34.2
192.79
2242.88
1600
215.75
19
58.03
28.75



QUADIENT LSNG

R SCHROEDER
SCHABEN

S NEWTON

STPLTN RL FIRE
STERICYCLE
STREICHR'S
SUNSET LAW ENFRC
STHRLND RL FIRE
HD SUPPLY

TITLE SRVS F T PLNS
TJOHNSON
TRINITY SRVCS GRP
U S BANK

U SAVE PHARM
ULINE

UNL

VGLNT AMRCA
VLLGE OF BRDY
VLLGE OF FRNM
VLLGE OF MXWLL
WLLCE RL FIRE
WSH TME CRWSH
WINSUPPLY

YLLW RBE CNSLTNG
ROADS

AT&T

ANDRSN FRD OF LNCLN

BRCO MNCPL PROD
BLCK HLLS ENRGY
BRDYGNG

CAR QUEST OF NP
B&C TOOLS
CROELL

EXTREME AG INC
FLOYDS

HOME LMBR & SUP
IDEAL LINEN
KELLY SUPPLY
KNAPP ELCTRC
LARRYS GLSS
MCCOOK PPD
MENARDS

al n
ortunity
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se
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se
se
se
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se
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se
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se
se
se
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se

847.2
850
1234.53
154
2380.44
221
1979.55
12730.17
13312.41
1546.05
345

26.6
6040.29
12327.42
23
1968.71
851.81
380
592.42
2230.16
448.88
11822.98
132
28.46
1800

150.24
112595
1030
288.75
393.69
1066.8
52
6185.66
457.9
79.03
7.01
186.63
52.61
1294.51
451.32
93.85
875.31



MDLNDS OCCUP MED se 20

MILLER TIRE CMRCL WH se 640.06
NMC se 3757.8
NP HRDWRE su 42.99
PAULSENS su 22285.77
RDO TRCK CNTR se 8.26
RS HYDRLC SLTNS se 305.94
SUN AUTO TRE & SRVS su 1640
TROYER se 45.35
WPCI su 36
P&M FUND

CAPTLBSN se 65.16
SELF FUNDED INS

FIRST CNCRD ins 3603.97

The meeting was adjourned at 10:57 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 19, 2025, board meetings were sent to the
county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on May 16, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on
May 16, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Tuesday, May 27, 2025, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lin-
coln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting
of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in
the Commissioners Room at 9:30 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk
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