May 19, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk Rebecca Rossell. Woodruff offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 12, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way application submitted by Allo Communications for the project North of North Platte /DCR-2242. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way application submitted by Allo Communications for the project West of Lake Maloney /DCR2244. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to authorize the Chair to sign a right-of-way application submitted by Underground Solutions Inc. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to authorize the Chair to sign an agreement for services with Marcia L. Wever as referee for the Lincoln County Board of Equalization for 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:16 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared with County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.



Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 12, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

The motor vehicle tax exemption applications submitted by the County Treasurer will be tabled for the next board meeting.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:21 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Insurance sub-group application for the \$2600 copay plan effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Blue Cross Blue Shield health insurance sub-group application for the \$6100 HDP (HSA) plan effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Blue Cross Blue Shield health insurance sub-group application for the \$1600 FOP plan effective July 1, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Update by Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers, on May 14th weather and fire calls. Thomas Wolfgang, Chairman of the Hershey Village Board of Trustees, discussed the lack of sirens in Hershey during the weather events on May 14th. Chief Reeves of the North Platte Police Department spoke about possible equipment failure that caused this issue with the villages.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the IAEM Region 7 Conference July 23-24, 2025, in Overland Park, Kansas. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the CERT National Conference August 4-9, 2025, in Plainfield, Indiana. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.



Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve and authorize the Region 51 Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers to attend the IAEM Conference November 14 -20, 2025, in Louisville, Kentucky. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to approve entering into an amended Property Management Agreement with the Nebraska International Port of the Plains which addresses management and operation, collection of rents and accountings, insurance, and compensation as well as other items. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Weems voted "nay".

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTAL
AT&T	se	46.43
ACME PRNTNG CO	se	120.79
ALL SFE INDSTS	se	12948.13
ALLO	se	260.2
AMZN CPTL SRVS	su	197.95
ARNLD RL FIRE DST	se	2051.89
BOB BRKR CO	ex	353.76
B BOYER	mi	28
BRDY RL FIRE	se	8029.17
BRLLTTE TRSHYNSKI KNGSTN JCKSN	se	26055.86
CPTL BSN STMS	se	612.85
DAS ST ACCNTNG	eq	460
CNTRY LNK	se	232.61
CHRM TX	su	2685.7
CHARTER	su	167.75
CITY OF NP SAN	se	15
CITY OF NP	se	72191.35
CMPLTE WRLSS TECH	se	8320.45
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP	se	543
CRTS RL FIRE DIST	se	1303.16
CXTEC	se	18153
DAWSON PPD	se	554.9
DR DEB'S	se	2500
DUNDY CO TREAS	se	1798.23
EAKES	se	4326.86
ECCA	se	54



FAIR LAW OFFC	se	2062.5
FASTENAL CO	su	244.37
G-WORKS	se	4178
GRRTT TIRE	su	101.77
GLBLSTR USA	se	132.86
GTHNBRG RL FIRE	se	2749.95
GR-EM VHCLE OUTFTTRS	se	17989
HRSHY RL FIRE	se	11273.37
HINTONS	se	294.55
HTCHCK CO TREAS	se	1636.75
HMTWN LSNG	rt	300.03
ICS JAIL SPPLS	su	1365.21
JACKS UNFRMS	ex	228.89
J RUDOLPH	se	5918.75
J HOWERTER	reimb	96.29
JONES AUTO	su	2206
JSTENGER	reb	171.92
JSTCE DTA SLTNS	se	10550
J GOSNELL	mi	12.75
J ROBERTS	mi	6.3
LNDMR LAW	su	54.42
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	se	17163.5
L FREDERICK	mi	3.5
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	11560.2
MAXIMUS	se	3400
MXWLL RL FIRE	se	7091.84
MXWLLS KWSKI	se	1323.85
MYWD WLLFLT RL FIRE	se	5779.32
MENARDS	su	550.32
MES SRVCS CO	se	19870
MIPS INC	su	3019.28
MTRLA SLTNS	se	146.44
NEBRASKA GOV	su	470.21
NEWEGG BSN	se	344.89
NP ACE	su	53.02
NP BULLETIN	se	34.2
NP HRDWRE	su	192.79
NRTHWSTRN	se	2242.88
NSA/POAN CONF	se	1600
O'REIILY	se	215.75
OFFICE SRVCS	se	19
PENN EMBLM CO	ex	58.03
POPLAR ST CR WSH	su	28.75



QUADIENT LSNG	rt	847.2
RSCHROEDER	se	850
SCHABEN	se	1234.53
S NEWTON	mi	154
STPLTN RL FIRE	se	2380.44
STERICYCLE	se	221
STREICHR'S	se	1979.55
SUNSET LAW ENFRC	eq	12730.17
STHRLND RL FIRE	se	13312.41
HD SUPPLY	su	1546.05
TITLE SRVS F T PLNS	se	345
TJOHNSON	mi	26.6
TRINITY SRVCS GRP	se	6040.29
U S BANK	se	12327.42
U SAVE PHARM	se	23
ULINE	se	1968.71
UNL	se	851.81
VGLNT AMRCA	se	380
VLLGE OF BRDY	se	592.42
VLLGE OF FRNM	se	2230.16
VLLGE OF MXWLL	se	448.88
WLLCE RL FIRE	se	11822.98
WSH TME CRWSH	su	132
WINSUPPLY	su	28.46
YLLW RBE CNSLTNG	se	1800
ROADS		
AT&T	se	150.24
ANDRSN FRD OF LNCLN	se	112595
BRCO MNCPL PROD	se	1030
BLCK HLLS ENRGY	se	288.75
BRDY G N G	su	393.69
CAR QUEST OF NP	se	1066.8
B&C TOOLS	se	52
CROELL	se	6185.66
EXTREME AG INC	se	457.9
FLOYDS	se	79.03
HOME LMBR & SUP	se	7.01
IDEAL LINEN	su	186.63
KELLY SUPPLY	se	52.61
KNAPP ELCTRC	se	1294.51
LARRYS GLSS	se	451.32
MCCOOK PPD	se	93.85
MENARDS	se	875.31



MDLNDS OCCUP MED	se	20
MILLER TIRE CMRCL WH	se	640.06
NMC	se	3757.8
NP HRDWRE	su	42.99
PAULSENS	su	22285.77
RDO TRCK CNTR	se	8.26
RS HYDRLC SLTNS	se	305.94
SUN AUTO TRE & SRVS	su	1640
TROYER	se	45.35
WPCI	su	36
P&M FUND		
CAPTL BSN	se	65.16
SELF FUNDED INS		
FIRST CNCRD	ins	3603.97

The meeting was adjourned at 10:57 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 19, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on May 16, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on May 16, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Tuesday, May 27, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:30 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

